
[5 Oral Answers NOVEMB R 11, 1987 Oral Answer 16

SHRI MA ORANJAN BHAKTA:
Mr .. Speaker, Sir, briefly I want to know from th hon. Mini ter whe~her it i a fact that th tate Government are going to rolea e the e TNV activists who were under detention, ,on the eve of elect ions for the furth rane of the prospects of the Communi t Party Markists. (/nterruption.~) .

Part (b) of my puestion is, whether it is a fact that after the Mizoram Accord the Defence forces have been withdrawn in some parts of Tripura and these area are wor t affected by the - TNV activists. If so, will the Government contemplate to provide Def nee forces in uch areas ?

SHRI P. CHTDAMBARAM : Sir, answer to part (a) of the question i •
according to statement given to me by the Government of Trjpura, 10 listed TNV were arrested j n t he year 1 987, between 17-1-1987 and 21-6-1987. AU the 10
have ince been enlarged on bail. I have brought thi to the notice of the Chief Minister and requested him to examine the is sue in al1 its impJications. If the curHy forces, at grave risk to their Jives, arrested the listed TNV, the Government must find every way po sibJe to keep the arrested person in judicial custody, I requested the hier Minister to invoke tho e laws under which it will be possible to eep the listed TNV in judicial custody.
Unfortunately, these law are not being invoked today. They are being arrested under normal laws. (Interruptions).

That i why, even when 10 listed TNV have een arre ted at great risk, by the ecurity force in 1987, they have all been nlarged on bail. have discussed this list with the Chief Minister and I must say, he has realis d the ravity of the situation.
H ha promi ed to look into it and to ee whether some other Jaw can be invoked. I hope he wi)] invoke other Jaws and I have given him the list of the Jaws.

On the second part of the question, the hon. Member i referring to is Jampui Hill area, which i a d i turbed area. But it wa decJared in a different context when the M F agitation was at it peak. It is Dot correct to ay that no security forces ar deployed in that area. But after discussion with tb Government of Tripura,

- ,

we have agreed that ~orn

would b deployed in that deploying some other fore .
this wiIJ be atteBded to,

mor forces
area by re-
I am sure,

~ Statehood to Delhi

ff.SHRI MOHANBHAI PATEL:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) wheth r Government are considering a PIOPO al to grant Statehood to Delhi;

(b) since when thi propo al is under consideration; and

(c) by when the decision is likely to be taken?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTR Y OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI) : (a) No,
Sir.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.

SHRI MOHANBHAI PATEL: Sir, I have asked the question:

"(a) whether Government are considering a proposal to grant statehood to Delhi ;"

The answer is negative. I want to know, whether there is no such proposal or there is a proposal but the Government is not going to consider it. In the past, there was an idea to give a separate State to Delhi, Why this idea has been dropped or rejected , on what grounds , I wo~ld like to know-

SHRI CHINTAMANJ PANIGRAHI:
In regard to part (a) I have said, "No, Sir" . But as Mr. Mohanbhai Patel is very much interested, I have to say that this question of Statehood to Delhi has been considered for Jong years, But every time it was conSidered , the conclusion drawn was that in view of the special po ition of Delhi as the National capital having a large number of foreign legations Embassies. etc., to have a separate Statehood along with the national centre of administration, it was not -found conduciv


(7 Oral Answ , KAR!MKA 20. 909 (SAKA) o ral AnSW~'1 18

to the planned Irowth and efficient adminisa
t ation of the nat ional capital Delhi.
Every time, thi was th concJu ion arrived at. .
[ Translation]

SIiRI MSWAROOP RAM : Mr. peaker. Sir, in vi w of ' th regional imbalance, from the point of view of dministratioD, rising population, whether tb big tate of Uttar Pradesh. Bihar ...

[Snzlish]

MR. SPEAKER :

SHRI SHANTA AM AI : I am
not pleading for the case of Statehood for Delhi. Bu, my point i that Delhi i vin etrop'olitan Council. Those Union Territorie which hav no em ..
bHe hav ouncH next to A semblie or in lieu 0 s emblie . or ins ance, in Chandi arb we do not have nything. n Andam n, we h ve got a Provincial Cou ciI. > In Lak hadweep, we do not have any thin . n Delhi, we have got a etropolitan Council. In Dadra and
. alar aveli, we do not have anything, My question is whether in lieu of ,Assem-
bli s in the Union Territorie, you , are

OiD to have a uniform standard of Provincial Councils for all UnioD Territorie which do not hay As embHes.

SaRI CHINT M NI PANIGRAHI:
Provincial Councils re different. We have Municipal Corporation of Delhi. It ha beeJl aiven mor au onomous powers and it is more broad .. ba cd. We have " a1 0
Metropolitan Council having 56 elected Member and 5 ,nominated Mem er . Thi Body is permitted to discuss "and mak recommendations in , r~ peet of legislativ
.,roposaIs for development and other important matters. They are given more autonomou powers.

SH HURSHID ALAM KHA :
The hOD. Minister ha ,very conveniently laid 'NQ' in response to part (a) of tho Question. I would like to know what i to be done regardiDI the difficulties which the Delbites are finding in the matter of transport, medical facilities, housiDlt water uPPIr etc. Unless they bave their own
~ ... overaiDi Utt If-re,waUna et ' up land unless, of course, the hon . Minister il aOinl to as ure the House that these problems win be solved in a short time, it will not be possible to solve the~e pr hlems.

TH MINISTER 0 HOME AFFAI
(S. BUTA S GH): The h~n. Mem~
has 1 aised a very vital issue so fat a, Delhi Administration and the fUDctionina 0
Delhi Admini tration is concerned. ' t i true that there ar • . variou statutory bodies, independent authorities, Munici I Corpo!ation. NDMe, DTC and DDA. AU thes Bodies are trying their best to serv the citizens of "Delhi but there is 1 ck of co esion. There i multipJicity of autho. rity al o. I am ure th ouse ~Hl all'ee with me that ther i a need to bring more coordination and mor.e cohesion amona the arious authoritie functioning in Delhi 0 tha the Capital i served better and the people also. or that matter. the Oov~rnment i soriou ly con idering havina either a Commission or a high-powe ed Committee to go into all the e aspects to
b jng som ind of a cohesive admini •
trativc set up with properly defined authority so that the Delhi people could be ser:ved better. For tba) the Government 'i willing to come to this conclusion th t e will have a high-powered Com ...
mittee or Commis "ion to go into all fllese aspects.

RAO BJ E DRA SINGH: Sir, the hon. Mini ter has stated that Delhi's ca to be formed into a tate ' cannot be con ..
ider d because it i the national Capita].
wouJd like to know whether it is not a fact that Delhi was a State administered by the "Union with an As embly in th 1950s, while D Jhi' wa stin the national Capital. What difficultie arose on account of that, that the Assembly in Delhi was abolished. A d, whether it i not a fact that the population of Delhi is larger than many of the Union Territorie which have been recently created as fu1l-
fledged State ? Then, what are the reasons for depriving the rural people of Delhi, ~
particularly rom taking part iii a dem~ " cratic set up with an Assembly ot their " own and a Government of their own?
Also, whether it is not possible to keep the national Capital confined to die. limits of New Delhi and mera' tbe l'U 1 r
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Delhi
o tha

,
d the Corporation with Haryana aryana also can be enlarged.

(Interruptions)

SH CHI TAMANI PANIGRAHI:
Sir, it is good that the hOD. Member has brought the question of Haryana again.
But D Ihi has been carved out of some of the neighbouring States also. 'rherefore, I must bring to your kind notice that this question was gone into, in detail, by the State Reorgani ation Commission and they devoted special attention to the needs of D lhi and a it is a national Capital. I must read out the recommendations of the St te Reorgani ation Commission:

,

"The Commission came to the conclusion that the national Capital must remain under the effective control of the national Government . They recommended that since the population of Delhi was largely urban, its problems fall within the domain of the Municipal Government and that Municipal Autonomy for Delhi in the form of a Corporation would appear to be the most appropriate
m thod of meeting and reconcil ..
ing the broader requirements of the national Government as well as tbe total needs and wishes of the people of Delhi" ...

We have just gone according to the recomm ndation ' of the S.R.C. Also, again Ibis ques tj on came up in the year 1978.
(Int~rruptions). The question of granting tatehood to Delhi was again re-examined in 1978. The then Prime Minister recorded the following remarks :

"I am convinced ' that it is not possible to concede to the Delhi Administration the Status of a Stat. Short of that. this is the best that we can do for this.' ...

It was very thoroughly examined at that time.

(Interruptions)

RAO BIRE DRA SING : Washington
.C. is also a Capital !

l3'r-lmslatlon]
SHRI JAl PRJ\ltASH AGARWAL:

r Spea r, if, it ~. v r1 Itran e th whenever elections are held in Delhi, ev ry party promises in its manifesto that if it is voted to power, it would get Statehood for Delhi. During 1977 elections it vi publicly announced by the Prime Minister that Delhi would be granted statehood. '
During 1983 elections also the Conares Party made the same promise, but this ba,s not been fulfilled so far. The situation in, Delhi at present is that there is no co ordination between the activities of the Delhi Municipal Corporation and the N.D.M.e.; and the D.D.A. is directly under the Ministry of Urban Development. Even the house tax, water and electricity rates are not uniform. The development . of Delhi is not being carried out in a planned manner. Until Delhi gets an Assembly its planned development is not possible When Union Territories like Nagaland., Goa and Arunachal Pradesh can be granted statehood, then there seems to be no basis for not doing the same for Delhi. If certain decision bas been taken in tJ:tis regard, then that decision can be reconsidered . Delhi should e granted statehood so that its planned development can ta place.

S. BUTA SINGH: Mr. Speaker, Sir, Assembly or statehood for Delhi are two different things . In the present set-up of Delhi, there are multiple authoritie and now it is being deliberated as to how to reorganise and restructure it. Whether the alternative should be ' an assembly or not will be decided by a high .. powered committee which has to be appointed . for this purpose. At that time the M.P. wil~
get an opportunity to express their opi-
~jons. Khan Sahib wi)) also be present.
The Assembly wiJl be formed only afte~
discussing the issue with everybody,

~

[English]

Pak ~rime Minister' Stat,ment e ..
gardJng Pak National's Bid to Export Nuclear Ma in Mat fa) 0

U.S.A.

*65. SHRI S. JAIPA,L REDDV :
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAJRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government ave ta Q not Qf th reported sta ment of prj MioiJt~r of ~.ki t~D thQt I.pOi i iDVQ1V .

